
SECRET
COUNCIL OF EUROPE

EUROPEAN COMMISSIO N

OF HUMAN RIGHTS

APPLICATION No . 1446 /62
LODGED BY

Oskar PLISCHK E
AGAINST

AUSTRI A

REPORT
OF THE COMMISSIO N

(Adopted on 28th September 1964 )

STRASBOURG



- ]. -

TAi3LE 0P' COrTTE'?T 3

.

GENE"J~L INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

• PaRT 1 : OUTLIM 0F THE CASE (para . 1-3) . . . . . . . . . . . .

P.1RT 2 : HISTORY OF PROCEEDINGS (paras . 4-9 )

.FART 3

Fr:RT 4 :

APFENDICES :

Introduction and reZistration (para . 4) . . . .

Substance of the Application (para . 5) . . . . .

Report of ;roup of three members (para . 6) . .

CorLaunication of Application to th e
Respondent Goverruaent (para . 7) .~ . . . . . . . . . .

Partial decision as to admissibilit y
(para . 8) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Supple»entary decisions as to admissibility
(para . 9) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

AS TO ?Hli ADMISSIBILITY 0F TH.E r,PILIC ATION
(paras . 10-13 )

Contents of the application (para . 10) . . . . .

Point at issue (para . 11) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Subnissions of the parties (para . 12) . . . . . .

Text of the partial decision (para . 13) . . . .

OPINION OF THE COi.7MISSION (para . 14 )

I . Text of the supplementary decision of
lGth Septenber 1963 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

II . Text of the second supplementary
decision of 7th March 1964 . .,,•„ . , . , .

pag e

1

3

5

5

5

5 .

6

6

7

8

8

e

9

9

1 7

1 8

2 7

. / .



- 1 -

CHiVERAL INTROLUCTIQ`1

' This Report concerns the Application lod.Eed b y
Mr . Oskar PLISCHKE (Vô . 1446/62) a;ainst Austria under Article
25 of the Conventiori for the Protection of Hwnan Rinhts and
Ilundamental Freecloms . The Report has been drawn upby the Com-
mission in pursuance of Article 31 of the Convention and is now
transmitted to the Committee of Ministers and to the Respondent
Government in accordance with paramraph (2) of that Article . It
has not been transmitted to the Applicant .

The Application was declared admissible by the Commission
on 19th June 1963 as regards the alle,.;e~] violation of Article 6,
paragrâph (1) and paragraph (3)(c) of the Convention . Th e
Commission rejectec? all the Applicant's other complaints on 19th
September 1963 and 7th Merch 1964 . The Commission drew the
Applicant's attention to the fact that its decision of 19th June
1963 gave him until 5th October 1963 to lodge a special appeal
as provided for in Section 1 of the Act of 27th I'llarch 1963
(Bundes .,esetzblatt 1963, No . 66) . The Applicant duly lodged an
appea on which the Supreme Court gave judgment on 12th December
1963, reducing by six months the sentence passed on him on 21st
December 1961 .

The Commission, therefore, considered that there was no
longer any need for it to determine whether or not the circum-
stances of the hearing on 21st December 1961 constituted a
violation of the Convention . Without settinC up a Sub-
Commission in accordance with Articles 28 and 29 of the'Conven-
tion the Commission simply noted that in the final resort the
Applicant had been given a fair hearing within the meaning of
Article 6 of the Convention .

On 17th December 1963, when the Commission adopted its
report on 14 individual applications against Austri a
(Doc . A 85 .459), this case was not included in the collective
report, since the procedure followed in Austria in this instance,
while it also raised before the Commission the question of
"equality of arms" (FJaffenE;leichheit) under the Code of Criminal
Procedure, was not the same as in those cases . Furthermore, as
a result of new complaints made by the Applicant, the Commission
was not able to give a final decision on the admissibility of
the Plischke case until 7th I4arch 1964 .

. / .



- 2 -

The purpose of the Commission in the present Report, as
prescribed in Article 3 1 , paragraph (1,), is accordingly :

(1) to establish the facts, and

(2) to state .an opinion as to whether the facts found
disclose a breach by the RRespondent G6vernment of its
.obligations under the Convention

. The Report begins wi_th a brieS outline of the cas e
(Part I), followed by anaccount of the proceedings .(Part 2) .
Part 3' s'ets out the issues .cornected with the admissibility of
the Application and alsd the téxt of the Commission's decision
of 19th Jizne 1963 . In Par.t 4, the Commission ~;ives it s
opinion as prescribed in Article,31, paragrapYi (1) . The
Appendicés contai?i the texts di the supplementary decisions'of
19th'September 1963 and 7th Sllarch 1964 :

* *

On 28th September 1964, during its 50th session held in
Strasbourg, the Commission drew up the present Report .

At that session the following membérs were present :

n.S . S . PETREN, Presiden t
Ç . Th . EUSTATHIADES, Vice-Presiden t
L .

Mrs . G .
UM . ' M .

F .
G .
S .
J .
C .
T .

J . C . BEAUFORT
JAVSSEN-PEVTSCHIN
S f6RENSEN
CASTrUERG
SFERDUTI
SIGURJONSSON
E . S . FÂPJCETT
P.IAGUIRE
BALTA

Mr . A . B . tncANLTY, Secretary to the Commission

./ .
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PART I

CUTLINE OF THE C .:SE

•

This Report is based on the Applicant's latest communica-
tions and represents a slightly different versi_on of the facts as
were outlined in the Commission's earlier decisions on admissi-
bility (see paragraph 13 and Appendices) .

1 . On 5th September 1961 the Regi-onal Court (KreisQericht) of
St . PSlten sentenced Plischke to 18th months' imprisonment for
fraud, failure to maintain his family and other offences .
Previous sentences had been passed on him for these offences, but
the Court, nevertheless, granted him the benefit of mitigating
circumstarices (ausserordentliches Milderungsrecht) .

The Applicant did not contest this judgment . However, the
Public Prosecutor's Office of St . Pdlten lodged an appeal, on th.e
grounds that the Regional Court had shown an excessive leniency
and had not ordered Plischke's detention in a labour establish-
ment after he had served his sentence . The file was .therefore
transmitted to the Court of Appeal (Oberlandesgericht) of Vienna .

The Attorney-General ( Generalprokuratur) entered a plea of
nullity in the interests of the law (Nichtigkeitsbeschwerde zur
Wahrung des Gesetzes) against that part of the judgment of the
Court of first instance which related to the failure to maintain
his family . The Attorney-General relied upon the fact that from
Sth January tb 8th 1359, an :: frc .:. - tb F.ebruary to May 1961,
i .e . during part of the period in question, Plischke had not been
at libertÿ.and had thus been deprived of his job and means of
livelihood . The Attorney-General concluded that duri.ng that
period Plischke had not been able to ineet his maintenance obliga-
tions . Under Austrian law the Attorney-General's plea had the
effect of removing the case from the jurisdiction of the Court of
Appeal and of transferring the proceedings in both the appeal and
the plea to the jurisdiction of the Supreme Court ( Oberster
Gerichtshof) .

The Supreme Court handed down its decision on 21st
December 1961 in open session after hearing the Judge Rapporteur
and the representative of the Attorney-General's Office ; the
accused, on the other hand, was neither present nor represented
("nach dffentlicher Verhandlung . nach Anhdruni-r des Vortraaes de s

./ .
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Ausfiih~un~7en des Vertreters der
General rokuratur^) . 1~ne u.ourt annullec! tne juagment or 7tn
September 19 1, in two respects, although it upheld it as to
the remainder . In the first place, it allowed the Attorney-
General's plea, holding that failure to maintain within the
mèaning of Section l of the Compulsory Maintenance Âct (Unter-
haltsschutzgesetz) h l~d occurred only between 9th March"1959
and 3rd'Pebruary 1961 . On the cither harid,'it accepted the
appeal of the St . PSlten prosecuting authority to the éxtent,
of rulirig that the Regional Court had .been too lenient in .
admitting the existence of mitigatinkr cirçumstances . Finâlly,
the Court ;"on tlie one hand ; refused.to order Flischlte's deten-
tion•in a labour éstablishmerit while ; on the other hand, it
increésed tiis .sentence from 18 nonths' to 3 years' .rigorous
imprisonment .

2 :" - On 2nd December 1963 the Applican•t inforned the Commis-
siôn that he had lodged a special appeal'as provided for in
Section 1 of the Austriari Act of 27th ",arch 1963 . On 12th
December 1963, following a public' heâring in the presence of
the parties includirig Plischke himself, and after hearing the
Judge Rapportéur, Counsel forthe Defence and ttie representa-
tive of the Attorney-General's Office, the Supreme Court
reduced the sentence passed on 21st December 1961 by six
months, namely, from 3 years! to 2 1/2 years'"rigorous
imprisonment .

3 . Iri a letter dated 13th January 1964 the Appliçant
ann'ounced his intention of leaving Austria as soon as he câme
oût of prison, particularly as a deportation order had been
issued against him snd was dué tô be enforced imm6diately'üpon
his réleasé . The letter by which the Commission's seçond . .
süppTémentary decision was sent to Plischke at the Garsten
prisôn,'vias returnèd on lOth August 1964 ; marked "released,
present address unknown" . The C,ommission has since tried to
trace him but without'success .

;,,

~

/•
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PART 2

HISTORY OF PROCEEDING S

4, Introduc tioin and Rer;istration

An applicati.on was submitted to
Applicant under cover of a letter dated
registered on 10th December 1962 under
general register kept by the Secretar y

5 . Substance of the Application

the Commission by this
3rd P:1ay 1 P 62 and was

file No . 1446/62 in the
to the Commission .

The Applicant alleged violation of Article 6, paragraphs
(1), (2) .and (3)(b), (c) and (d) and Article 7 of the Convention .
He alleged various infringements of an accused person's right of
defence : that the Supreme Court had not called or had not heard
witnesses for tie defence, had not allowed the clefence to consult
the case-file, had not appointed ex officio ct lawyer to defend
him and had heard the case without both parties being present .

At first, Plischke also seemed to criticise the Court
decisions on certain points of fact (e .g . with regard to its
finding on paternity) ; however, he later stated that he
intended to abandon this allegation .

Plischke appeared to be asking for a revision of the
proceedings .

6 . Renort of the group of three members

• A group of three members (TwI . L . J . C . BEAiIFORT, ,

A . SUSTERHENN and. J . E . S . FAWCETT) examined the Application on

13th July 1962 (Doc . A 72 .414) and proposed that the Commission
should adjourn its examination of the admissibility of the case
and, at the same tirae, should add it to the list of similar
Austrian cases in which the principle of "equality of arms" was
in question .

On 17th July 1962 the Cor,unission adjourned its examina-
tion of the adrnissibility of this .{pplication and instructed its
Secretary: -

./.
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- to inf'orm the Applicant and-the Respondent Govern*ren t
accordingly ; I `

- to inform the Respondent,Government of the substance
of the Application ;

- to invite the Applicant to submit a certified çop,y ' ;
of the two juclicial decisions referred to .

On receipt of thetexts of these decisions the'Secre-
tary put before the Commission .an amplified statement of•thé
facts (Doc . A 77 .039) .

On 21st February 1963 (Doc . ,; 77 .821) a second group of
three members (IvID'[ . L . J . C . BEekUF013T., N . ERIPü and J . E . S .
FAWCETT) considered the case and proposed,that the Commission
should cor-municate it to the Austrian Government in accordance
with Rule 45, naragraph (3)(b) of its Rules of Procedure .

7 . Communication of Application to the Respondent
Government

At its meeting on 29th March 1963, the Commissior_
examined this group of three's report and instructed its
Secretary :

- to communicate the Application to the Respondent
Government and invite it to submit its observâtions
in writing on .the admissibility of Plischke's com-
plaints within six weeks (Rule 45, pararrraph (3)(b)
of Rules .of Procedure ) ;

- to ask the Government whether the Applicant could
avail himself of Section 1 of the Austrian Act of
18th July 1962 amending Seçtion 41 (2) of the Cod e
of Criminal Procedure. -

The Secretary wrote .to the Applicant accordingly on 5th
April 1963 .

8 .
a

ial decision of the C
ssi i it v

On 20th May-1963 the Respondent Government sent its
observations in writing on the admissibility of the Applica-
tion (Doc . A 80 .072/TN 4025) and they were sent to the Appli-
cant on 21st Play 1963 with a request that he should reply
before 15th June 1963 . /
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On lgth June 1963 the Commission gave a partial decision
as to admissibility (see paraRraph l3 of this Report) . It
declared the Application admissible as regards the alleged,viola-
tion of Article 6, paragraphs (1) and (3)~c) of the Convention
but decided .to postpone its decision on the remainder .

The Applicant's reply to the Governmént's observations of
, 20th May reached the Secretary on 21st June 1963 and was brought

to the attention of the Commission on 19th September 1963 .

The Secretary informed the Applicant of thé Comm'ission's
decision of 19th June by a letter dated 21st June 1963 and
informed him that he had thereby the right, until 5th October
1963, to lodge a special appeal with the Supreme Court, as .
provided for in Section 1 of the Act of 27th March 1963 (Bundes-
gesetzblatt 1963, No . 66) .

9 .
aamissibll .

ions of the Commission as t o

On 19th September 1 963 the Commission gave a first
supplementary decision (Appendix I) declaring inadmissible the
complaints whose examination_had been adjourned. on 19th Junë
1963 .

On 27th November 1963 the Secretary asked Plischke whether
he had lodged aft appeal as provided for under the Austrian Act of
27th March 1963 .

On 2nd December 1963, the Applicant replied in the affirma-
tive, adding that the Supreme Court was to hear the case on 12th
December .

. On 23rd December 1963 the Secretary asked the Applicant to
• send ttLe text of the Supreme Court's judgment as soon as possible .

Plischke has since written to the Secretary on two
occasions, on 13th January and 29th February 1964 . He has also
submitted the text of the Suprerie Court's judgmerit of 12th
December 1963 .

On 7th March 1964 the Commissioii gave a eecond supple-
mentary decision by which it declared inadmissible the new
complaints made by the Applicant (Appendix II) .

./ .
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PART 3

AS TO ADMISSIBILITY OF THE APPLICATION

10 . Contents of the Applicatio n

In .his original Application and in his letters, .the
Applicant slleged violations of the Convention as statéd in
part 2, .paragraph 5 of this Report .

The Commission has-.therefore to decide upon the
admissibility of the Application in regard to the following
points :

. . . . . . . . . .
a) As regards Article 6,_paragra .phs (1) and (3)( 6 ), that .the

parties were not both represented at the proceedinIIs
before .the Supreme Court and that the Court had not ex
officio appoi•nted .a lawyer to defend the Applicarit ;

b) As regards Article 6, paragraph (3)(b), that the Appli-
cant was not allowed to consult the case-file ;

c) As regards Article 6, paragraph (3)(d), that witnesses
for the c'.'efence were not called ;

--d). As,regards Article 7, thàt the 1960 Compulsory
Maintenance Act was wrongfully applied to theAppli=
cant's detriment ;

e) That the Regional Court of Krems had rejected the Appli-
cant's application for .conditional release .

1l : Point at .issue

The complaint mentioned in paragraph 10 (a) abovè was
the only one declared admissible by the Commission (see the
partial decision3of 19th June 1963, paragraph 13 of this
Report) . Thus the only point still .in dispute was whether'or
not the public hearing on 21st September 1961 ; at which-th

eparties were not both represented, was in accordance with
Article 6, paragrarhs (1) and. (3)(c) of the Convention

.,

s

'

./ .
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12 . Submissions of the partie s

As re F ards the alleaed vi

The Resondent Government stated in its written observa-
tions : "The qu

p
estions of law ra?sed by this Application are so

complicated and many-sided that it is not possible to foresee how
long it will take to examine them completely . It is therefore to
be feared that the Applicant will not be able to observe the time-
limit laid down in Section 2(1) of the Xct of 27th March 1963
(Bundesgesetzblatt 1963, No . 66), which appears to ne applicable
in this case . In accordance with the opinion of the Federal
Ministry of Justice the Republic of',lustria would, exceptionally
and without prejudice, not oppose the Application bein _Lr accepted

by the Cortimission of.lIuman Rights .inder Article 28 of the Con-
vention, as regards the failure of the Supreme Court to hear both
parties" .

The Applicant stated in his reply to the above observa-
tions that he had been granted free legal aid for his trial but
that the lawyer appointed by the Court had not conducted the case
or afpeared before the Supreme Court .

13 . Text of the parti al decision of the Commission a s
to admissibility, dated 19th June 1963

. . . . . . . .

HAVING REGARD to the Application lodged on 3rd May 1962 by
Oskar PLISCHKE against Austria and registered on 10th Decembe r

' 1962 under file No . 1446/62 ;

HAVIIQG REGARD to the declaration made by the Government of
the Republic of Austria on 26th July 1961 renewing for a period
of three years from 3rd September 1961 the declaration made on
3rd September 1958 in accordance with Article 25 of the Conven-
tion for the Protection of Hur.~an Rights and Fundamentel Freedoms
signed at Rome on 4th November 1950 ;

Having deliberated ,

THE FACT S

1Nhereas the facts of' the cQse may be summarised as

follows :

./ .
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The Applicant is a stone-cutte.r born.in;1913 .and . .is at
present detained in the prison at Stein/Donau ; he states that he
is a German'national . . .

. . . .
The Regional Court'(ICreis Fericht) of St . Fdlten, sitting

as "a Children's Coizrtsentenced him,., on 5th'. Septemher 106T, to
10 nonths'.'"rigorous imprisonment", with the âdditional penalty
of one night's "sleeping hard" and one"fast dây each month, f'or
ags;râvatéd fraud, hurglary ; falsé accusation,"breach .-of trust
and failure to maintain his fâmily (Articles 1•71, 174 (l)(d), 183,
197 , 200, 321 and 461 of the Pezâl Code ; Sections 1 and 3 of the
Compulsory Maintenance _1ct - Unterhaltsschiztigesetz - 1•960) .; , . ~ . . .

On this last r,oint the Regional Court found that_from 8th
January: 1959 to May 1961 the Applicant llad failed in his main-
tenance obligations .towards IQ aus- Walser, his naturâl sôn . The
Applicant contested paternity but the Court rejected his argumént
on the ground, inter alia, thât he had not invoked any decision
which had acquire~tz e force of res judicata .

The Court noted that'the Applicant had .a.lready been con-
victed more than once of fraud (e .g . on 9th Septernber 1958) and
failure to maintain (e .g . on 24th July 1958) . It nevertheless
granted him"the benefit of miti'aating circumstances (ausser-
ordentliches Milderungsrecht) on account of his partial âdmissions,
the financial difficulties ..in .which hé had lived since his last
release from prison and the ..fact .t.hat he .had`restored tQ.it s
ovmer one of the articles obtained by fraud .

The St . Pdlten prosecuting"authorities lodged an appeal
against the séntence, coupled with a plea of nullity . They
appear to have subé!itted that the Re ional Court, inter alia ,
showed excessive leniency and had not orderec'. the,Applicant's
detention in a labour establish.ment after he had served his
sentence . .

On 21st Deceniber 1c)61, the Supreme Court arinulled the
judgment of 5th September 1061 in two respects, .rvhile:confirming
it as to the remaincier . It found .in thè,f'irst place that from
8tli January to 8th ularch (or May), 1959 and from 4th February
1961 to May 1961, i .e . during part of the periôd concerned'(8th
January 1959-May 1961), the Applicant had riot=béen at l-iberty ând
had thus been deprived of his trade and sole means of livelihood .
It concluded that failure to maintain within the meaning of
Section 1 of the Compulsory hlaintenance Act had occurred only
betvveen 9th P.Iarch 195 9 and 3rd February 1961ç it appears to have
ruled on this poi-nt proprio motu ."

./ .
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On thé other hand the Supreme Court agreed with the Public
Prosecutor's Office that the Regional Crntrt had. been too lenient
ln accepting mitigating circumstances ; it refused. however to
orc'.er Plischlte's detention in a labour establishment .

The Supreme Court increased the princip?l sent.ence from
18 months' to 3 years' rigorous imprisonment .

The judgment of 21st December 1961 was given in open court
after hearing the Judge Rapporteur and the representative of the
Attorney General (Géneralpro'curatur) . The accused, on the other
hand, was neither prese?.t nor represented ("nach dffentlicher
Verhandlung,nach Anhdrung des Vortrages des Berichterstatters
. . . und der Ausftihrungen des Vertreters der Generalprokuratur") .

The Applicant alleges violation of Article 6, paragraphs
(1), (2) and (3)(b), (c) and (d) and Article 7 of the Convention,
complaining of various alleged infringements of an accused
person's rYght of defence in that the Supreme Court did not call
or did not hear witnesses for the defence, did not allow ttie
defence to corisult the case-file, did not appoint ex officio a
lawyer and did not hear the case in the presence of both parties .

At first the Applicant also seetned to be criticising the
decisions concerned on certain points of fact (e .g . with regard
to the decision on paternity) ; however, in his last letter
dated 17th Septémber 1962 he states exnressly that he does not
intend ~to pursue this matter .

Plischke appears to be askin,~ for a revision of the
proceedings .

~ FiIOCEEDINGS BEFORE TND C 0MMISSION

Whereas the Commi^sion, at its meeting on 2"th hZârch 1A63,
instructed the-recretariat :

(a) to communicate the Application to the Austrian Government
and to invite it to submit within e period of six weeks its
observations in i•riting on the admissibility of Plisçhke's
complaints (RLile 45, paragraph (3)(b) of Rules o f
Procedure) ;

(b) to ask the Government whether the Applicant could, if
appropriate, avail himself of Section 1 of the Austrian
Act of 18th July 1962, amending Section 41 (2) of the Code
of Criminal Procedure .

./ .
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Whereas the Secretariat acted .on these instructions in
a letter dâted 5th April 1963 ;

~
Having regdrd to the written observations of the

Respondent Government datèd 20th May 1963 ori the admissibility
of the Appl-ication, which stated as follows :

"(1) Failure of the Supreme Court to hear both partie s

Thé questions,of law raised by this Applicatiori
âré .s'o .coIDplicâted and many-sidéd ttiat it is not
possible to foresee h6w long,it will . .take tq examine

-them ccmpletely . It is therefore to be feared that the
Applicant•will not be ablé to observe the time-limit
'laid down in Section 2 (1) of the Act of . 27th March
1963 (Bundesgesetzblatt 1463 No . 66), which appears to
be applicable . 'In accordancé with the dpinion of the
Federal Ministry of Justice, the Republic of Austria
Rou]d, osceptionally ând without prejudice, not oppose .
the Applicatidn being accepted by the Commission ô f

: . ..Human' .Rights 'under Article '28 of the Convention as
régards the fâilure of the Supreme Court to hear both-
partie.s .

(2) Refueal of permission to consult the file .

Witfiout more precise information from the Appli-
cant it has not been possible for the Federal Ministry
of Justice to determine whether, when and in what .
circumstân`ces'the Applicant was refused permission to
consult the case-file . There'is nothing in thefile to
indicate that he showed any desire to consult it .

(3) Failure to .call or .hear witnesses for the .defence

This alleged violation .of th'e Convention cannot
be successfully pleaded unlessthe Applicant has
exhàustea all legal remedies . . .'Such is not the case

,sincè 'he did not lodge a plea of nullity against the
judgment of the Regional Court of St . .PGlten, in which
he could have mentioned the alleged defect as a
reason for quashing the judgment, as provided in
Section 281 (4) of the Code .,>f Criminal Procedure . .

q

~V&

~•
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(4) Alleged violation of Article 7 of the Convention

Section 6 (2) of the Compulsory MaintenanceAct, 196 0
has not been applied to the prejudice of the Applicant .
On the contrary, he has benefited from it ; if his
punishable conduct, which began on gth PJfarch 195 9 , had
been considered up to lst April 1 960 as a minor offence
under the Compulsory Maintenance Act, 1925 (Unterhalts-
schutzgesetz) and, after that date, as a major offence,
the combination of the two separate offences would have
been given weight in fixing the sentence as a further
aggravating circumstance . Under the f:ct in question,
however, the element constituting the minor offence is
merged, as it were, with the major offence as defined in
the Compulsory Maintenance Act ; thus, as there was no
longer an agr;ravating circumstance, the Applicant has in
fact received more favourable treatment than he claims in
the•presentation of his cause .

All things considered, therefore, the wording and
application of the Act has had the effect of not aggrava-
ting the case of the offender, in that he has been charged
with a series of acts constituting at once a minor and
major offence .

Thus there is no question of a violation of .ikrticle
7 of the Convention" ;

Havin regard to the Order of thé President of the Commis-
sion dated 21st May 1963-instructing the Secretariat to cômmuni-
cate the said observations to the Applicant and to invite him to
re ly not later than 15th June 1963 (Rule 46, paragraphs (1) and
(2~ of Rules of Procedure) ;

Whereas the Secretariat acted on these instructions on
22nd May 173-but has since not received any communication from
the Applicant ;

THE LA W

As reeards the alleeed violation of Article 6 . nara
onvention

Whereas Article 6, paragraph (1) of the Com!ention pro-
vides that "in the determination . . . of any criminal charge
against him, everyoiie is entitled to a fair . . . hearing . . . by a

/ .



- 16 -

Âs.rearards thé Applicant's other complaint s

Whereas the Commission is'not at present ab1e, with a
full knowledge of the case, to take a decision as to the admis- :
sibility of the Applicant's other complaints, since the Secre-
tariat has not yet received his reply to the written observa-
tions of the Respondent Government and the Applicant has not
yet stated clearly the nature of the alleged violation .of
Article 7 of the Convention ;

Now therefore the Commissio n

l, DECLIIRES ADP.ZISSIBLE ,11iD ACÇETTS, 'VITHOfJT PREJUDICE TO
AN EXANIrI: TÎOP1 0F TFE, T,?"i ÎTS OF THE C A SE, THE
ATPLIC:.ITION INSOFAl't AS . IT RELATES TO THE ALLEGE D

. VIOL.ITIOH OF ARTICLE 6, Ps'".RAGR;PHS (1) APrD (3)(c) OF
THE CONVLNTION ; .

, 2. ADJOURNS ITS . DECISION AS TO THE REJILSINDEii OF THE C ASE .

~r_

./•
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PtL &T 4

~

OPINION 0F THE C011 MI3SION

14 . The Commission's decision declaring the Application
admissible as regards the complaint that the parties had not both
been present at the proceedin,-s before the Supreme Court had the
effect under Austrian legislation of entitling the Applicant to
have the proceedin+,s re-opened before the Supreme Court . The
Applicant availed himself of this right, and the Court gave
judgment on 12th December 1Q63 following a hearing in open court
at which both parties, includinF~ the Applicant himself', were
present and counsel for the defence was heard . The Cour t
reduced its sentence of 21st December 1961 by a period of six
months (two and a half years' rigorous imprisonment instead of
three years') .

As a result of this development the Commission is no
longer required to decide whether or not the circumstances,in
which the hearing of 21st December 1961 vras conducted, consti-
tuted a violation of the Convention . The CoLmission, without
following its procedure by setting up a Sub-Commission, may limit
itself to stating that in the final resort the Applicant's case
received a fair hearing in accordance with the requireiients of
Article 6 of the Convention .

The Commission therefore is of the opinion that there is
no violation of the Convention .

. ~.
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